

MHPU140001622019



**Session Case No. 8/2019**

State of Maharashtra

Vs.

Ganesh Thombare & Ors.

**ORDER (BELOW EXH.36)**

This Interim Bail Application has been filed by the Applicants/the Accused No.1 to 3 in connection with Crime No.455/2018 registered for the offences punishable under Sections 307, 341, 324, 504, 506 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code at Baramati Taluka Police Station.

1] I perused the application. It is contended that in view of Corona Pandemic, Hon'ble the Apex Court passed the Order on 23-03-2020 in Suo Motu Writ Petition (C) No.1/2020. The High Power Committee of State of Maharashtra issued directions to release the Under Trial Prisoners who have been booked/charged for the offences for which prescribed punishment is more than seven years. The case of the Applicant fulfills the said criterion and therefore, is entitled to be released on interim bail. Hence, the present application.

2] The learned APP opposed the application by filing say and prayed for rejection of application.

3] Heard, the learned **Adv. S.S. Pataskar** for the Applicant and the learned APP. Perused the documents on record. It is revealed that the present Applicant No.1 previously preferred

Regular Bail Application (Exh.10) and the Applicants No.2 and 3 preferred Regular Bail Application (Exh.12). This Court rejected both the said applications vide common Order dated 13-03-2019. The said Order is considered for deciding this application. In the said Order the role of the Applicants in commission of offence, the injuries sustained by the victim and serious nature of offence is elaborately discussed. Therefore, the Applicants have played specific role in commission of the offence. The nature of the offence is very serious. If the Applicants are released on interim bail, they may pressurize the prosecution witnesses and seriously affect the trial. Considering the gravity of offence and the role of the Applicants in commission thereof, they are not entitled to interim bail under the guidelines given by the High Power Committee on 14-05-2020. The above referred to Order dated 13-03-2019 by this Court is the part and parcel of this Order. Hence, I pass the following Order.

**ORDER**

This Interim Bail Application (Exh.36) is hereby rejected.

Date :- 21/05/2020

**Sd/-**  
(D.B. Bangde)  
Additional Sessions Judge, Baramati.

**CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Order are same word for word as per original Order.

Name of Stenographer : R.R. Sherekar, stenographer (G-1)

Court Name : D.B. Bangde,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Baramati, Dist. Pune.

Date of Order : 21.05.2020

Order signed by  
Presiding Officer : 21.05.2020

Order uploaded on : 22.05.2020