

MHPU140001622019



Session Case No.8/2019

State of Maharashtra

Vs.

Ganesh Thombare & Ors.

ORDER (BELOW EXH.58)

This interim bail application has been filed by the Applicant/the Accused, namely, Kondiba Bahiru Thombare in connection with Crime No.455/2018 registered for the offences punishable under Sections 307, 341, 324, 504 and 506 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code at Baramati Taluka Police Station.

2] The Applicant has claimed the benefit of guidelines issued by Hon'ble the High Power Committee of the State of Maharashtra constituted as per the directions of Hon'ble the Apex Court in Suo Motu Writ Petition (Cri.) No. 1/2020. The learned APP has strongly objected the application by filing his say.

3] Heard, the learned **Adv. S.S. Pataskar** for the Applicant and the learned **APP Shri. Vasekar**. The above said offences do not fall under the category of offences which are made exception for granting interim bail as per directions of the High Power Committee. However, the nature of offences alleged to have been committed by the Applicant is serious. There are serious and specific allegations against the Applicant. There is possibility of the Applicant of fleeing away, if released on bail. So also, his previous interim bail application (Exh.37) is already rejected by

this Court on 27-05-2020. The learned Advocate for the Applicant submitted that the informant is dead. He filed xerox copy of FIR No.32/2021 below Exh.63 in support of his submission. However, the injured is the son of the informant. Considering the gravity of offence and facts and circumstances of the case, I do not find any reason to favourably consider the application. Therefore, this is not a fit case to release the Applicant on interim bail. Hence, I pass the following Order.

ORDER

This application (Exh.58) for interim bail is hereby rejected.

Date :- 02/06/2021

Sd/-
(D.B. Bangde)
Additional Sessions Judge, Baramati.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Order are same word for word as per original Order.

Name of Stenographer : R.R. Sherekar, stenographer (G-1)

Court Name : D.B. Bangde,
Additional Sessions Judge,
Baramati, Dist. Pune.

Date of Order : 02-06-2021

Order signed by
Presiding Officer : 02-06-2021

Order uploaded on : 02-06-2021